CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

STOCK CODE : 0123

COMPANY NAME : PRIVASIA TECHNOLOGY BERHAD

FINANCIAL YEAR : December 31, 2020

OUTLINE:

SECTION A - DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

SECTION A – DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.1

The board should set the company's strategic aims, ensure that the necessary resources are in place for the company to meet its objectives and review management performance. The board should set the company's values and standards, and ensure that its obligations to its shareholders and other stakeholders are understood and met.

Application	Applied	
Application	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	The Group is governed by the Board who is accountable to stakeholders for the strategic direction and the pursuit of value creation for shareholders. The Board is primarily responsible for ensuring that the principles of good corporate governance are practiced, and appropriate corporate governance structure is in place. An effective Board leads and controls the Company. The composition of the Board during the FYE 2020 is as follows:	
	Name	Directorate
	Dato' Mohamed Sharil Bin Mohamed Tarmizi	Chairman/Independent Non-Executive Director (re-designated as Chairman of the Board on 27 May 2020)
	Puvanesan a/l Subenthiran	Chief Executive Officer/Managing Director
	Andre Anthony a/l Hubert Rene	Deputy Chief Executive Officer/Executive Director
	Haida Shenny Binti Hazri	Independent Non-Executive Director
	Haslinda Bt Hussein	Independent Non-Executive Director
	Ronnie Kok Lai Huat	Independent Non-Executive Director (Resigned on 27 February 2020)
	I. reviewing and adopti the Company and Group; II. overseeing and evalu Group; III. identifying principal remanagement system IV. establishing a success V. developing and imples the Company;	ating the conduct of business of the Company and risks and ensuring implementation of a proper risk to manage such risks;
	information and inter VII. declaration of divider	rnal controls systems of the Company and Group; nds;
	VIII. approval of financial	results; and

IX. the Board delegates certain responsibilities to the various Board Committees with clearly defined terms of reference to assist the Board in discharging its responsibilities.

The Board reserves certain power for itself and delegates other matters to the Chief Executive officer ("CEO") and senior management. The following are matters which are specifically reserved for the Board: -

- i. approval of corporate plans and programmes;
- ii. approval of annual budgets, including major capital commitments;
- iii. approval of new ventures;
- iv. approval of material acquisition and disposals of undertakings and properties;
- v. change to the management and control structure within the Company and its subsidiaries ("the Group"), including key policies, delegated authority limits; and
- vi. review and update the Whistleblowing Policy.

The Board has delegated certain responsibilities to Board Committees with clearly defined terms of reference to assist in discharging its duties. The current Board Committees include the Audit and Risk Management Committee, the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and the Investment Committee. The Chairman of the respective Board Committees will report and table to the Board their respective recommendations for consideration and adoption.

The composition of each Board Committee during the FYE 2020 is as follows:

Audit and Risk Management Committee

Members

Name	Designation	Directorate
Haida Shenny Binti	Chairman	Independent Non-
Hazri	(re-designated as	Executive Director
	Chairman on 25 August	
	2020)	
Dato' Mohamed Sharil	Member	Independent Non-
Bin Mohamed Tarmizi	(appointed on 2 March	Executive Director
	2020)	
Haslinda Bt Hussein	Member	Independent Non-
		Executive Director
Ronnie Kok Lai Huat	Member	Independent Non-
	(resigned on 27 February	Executive Director
	2020)	

Nomination and Remuneration Committee

Members

Name	Designation	Directorate	
Haida Shenny Binti Hazri	Chairman	Independent Non-	
		Executive Director	
Dato' Mohamed Sharil Bin	Member	Independent Non-	
Mohamed Tarmizi		Executive Director	
Ronnie Kok Lai Huat	Member	Independent Non-	
	(resigned on 27	Executive Director	
	February 2020)		

	Investment Committee		
	Members		
	Name	Designation	Directorate
	Haslinda Bt Hussein	Chairman	Independent Non-Executive Director
	Dato' Mohamed Sharil Bin Mohamed Tarmizi	Member	Independent Non-Executive Director
	Haida Shenny Binti Hazri	Member	Independent Non-Executive Director
	Puvanesan a/l Subenthiran	Member	Chief Executive Officer/Managing Director
	Andre Anthony a/l Hubert Rene – alternate to Puvanesan a/l Subenthiran	Member	Deputy Chief Executive Officer/Executive Director
Explanation for : departure			
Large companies are requir	red to complete the columns bel	ow. Non-larg	e companies are encouraged
to complete the columns be	elow.		
Measure :			
Timeframe :			

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.2

A Chairman of the board who is responsible for instilling good corporate governance practices, leadership and effectiveness of the board is appointed.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Chairman of the Board is responsible for leadership of the Board in ensuring the effectiveness of all aspects of the Board's role and responsibilities. The position of the Chairman is helmed by Dato' Mohamed Sharil Bin Mohamed Tarmizi who is an Independent Non-Executive Director. The Chairman is responsible for: I. leading the Board in setting the values and standards of the Company; II. maintaining a relationship of trust with and between the Executive and Non-Executive Directors; III. ensuring the provision of accurate, timely and clear information to members of the Board; IV. ensuring effective communication with shareholders and relevant stakeholders; V. arranging regular evaluation of the performance of the Board, its Committees and individual Directors; VI. facilitating the effective contributions of Non-Executive Directors and	
	ensuring constructive relations be maintained between Executive and Non-Executive Directors; VII. facilitating the ongoing development of all Directors.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are requ to complete the columns b	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged pelow.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.3The positions of Chairman and CEO are held by different individuals.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The positions of the Chairman and CEO are held by two separate distinct individuals. The current CEO who also acts as the Managing Director is Puvanesan a/I Subenthiran.	
	The separation of the Chairman and the CEO with clear and distinct division of responsibilities ensures a proper balance of power and authority, as well as to enhance governance and transparency. The Chairman leads the Board in setting values and standards of the Group and is responsible for the effective conduct of the Board, whilst the CEO has overall responsibility on the business and day-to-day management of the Group.	
	The CEO's roles amongst others includes the following:	
	 I. being the conduit between the Board and the Management in ensuring the success of the Groups' governance and management functions; II. accountable for overseeing the day-to-day operations to ensure the smooth and effective running of the Group; III. responsible for the development and implementation of the strategies for the Group; and IV. implementing the policies, strategies and decisions adopted by the Board. 	
Explanation for : departure		
	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	
to complete the columns b	elow.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.4

The board is supported by a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary to provide sound governance advice, ensure adherence to rules and procedures, and advocate adoption of corporate governance best practices.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The role of the Company Secretaries is currently held by Ms. Wong Chow Lan and Ms. Foo Li Ling, who are both registered with the Malaysian Institute of Chartered Secretaries and Administrators ("MAICSA"). The Directors have ready and unrestricted access to the advice and services of the Company Secretaries to enable them to discharge their duties effectively.
		The Board is regularly updated and apprised by the Company Secretaries. The Company Secretaries give clear and sound advice on the measures to be taken and requirements to be observed by the Company and the Directors arising from new statutes and guidelines issued by the regulatory authorities. The Company Secretaries brief the Board on proposed contents and timing of material announcements to be made to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities"). The Company Secretaries also serve notice to the Directors and Principal Officers to notify them of closed periods in accordance with the black-out periods for dealing in the Company's securities pursuant to Chapter 14 of the Bursa Securities ACE Market Listing Requirements. The Company Secretaries attend and ensure that all Board meetings are properly convened, and those accurate and proper records of the proceeding and resolutions passed are taken and maintained in the statutory register at the registered office of the Company. The Company Secretaries also facilitate timely communication of decisions made and policies set by the Board at Board meetings, to the Senior Management for action. The Company Secretaries work closely with Management to ensure that there are timely and appropriate information flows within and to the Board and Board Committee, and between the Non-Executive Directors and Management.
Explanation for	:	
departure		
,	•	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns	s be	elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.5

Directors receive meeting materials, which are complete and accurate within a reasonable period prior to the meeting. Upon conclusion of the meeting, the minutes are circulated in a timely manner.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board recognises that the decision-making process is highly dependent on the quality of information furnished. As such, in discharging their duties, the Directors need to have full and timely access to all information concerning the Company and the Group. All Board meetings held were preceded by a notice issued by the Company Secretaries. Prior to each Board meeting, the agenda together with relevant reports and Board papers would be circulated to all Directors in sufficient time (at least five business days) to enable effective discussions and decision-making during Board meetings. In addition, the Board is also notified of any corporate announcements released to Bursa Securities. All minutes of meetings are confirmed by the Board and respective committee members to ensure the deliberations and decisions of the Board are accurately reflected, including whether any director abstained from voting or deliberating on a particular matter. The Chairman of the Board and the Chairman of the respective committees sign off the confirmed minutes for record keeping and safeguarding purposes. The Directors have full access to the advice and services of the Company Secretaries, the senior management staff, the external auditors and other independent professionals at all times in discharging their duties and	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are requ	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	
to complete the columns b	elow.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		
	1	

There is demarcation of responsibilities between the board, board committees and management. There is clarity in the authority of the board, its committees and individual directors.

Practice 2.1

The board has a board charter which is periodically reviewed and published on the company's website. The board charter clearly identifies:

- the respective roles and responsibilities of the board, board committees, individual directors and management; and
- issues and decisions reserved for the board.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board has formalised a Board Charter to ensure that the Board are aware of their roles, duties and responsibilities and the application of principles and practices of good corporate governance in their business conduct and dealings in respect of, and on behalf of the Company and the various laws and legislations governing them and the Company. The Board Charter serves not only as a reminder of the Board's roles and responsibilities but also acts as a general statement of intent and expectation as to how the Board discharges its duties and responsibilities. The Board Charter is available in the Company's website at www.privasia.com.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requ to complete the columns b	 ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged pelow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.1

The board establishes a Code of Conduct and Ethics for the company, and together with management implements its policies and procedures, which include managing conflicts of interest, preventing the abuse of power, corruption, insider trading and money laundering.

The Code of Conduct and Ethics is published on the company's website.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board recognises its role in establishing ethical values that support a culture of integrity, fairness, forthrightness, trust and pursuit of excellence. This is formalised via Code of Ethics and Conduct that is periodically reviewed and adhered by all Directors and employees of the Group. The core areas of conducts under the Code of Ethics and Conduct include the followings: -	
	I. conflict of interest; II. confidential information; III. inside information and securities trading; IV. protection of assets; V. business records and control; VI. compliance to the law; VII. personal gifting and contribution; VIII. health and safety; IX. sexual harassment; X. outside interest; XI. fair and courteous behaviour; XII. misconducts; and XIII. anti-bribery policy. In line with the new Section 27A of the Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission Act 2009 on corporate liability for corruption which came into force on 1 June 2020, the Board had on 29 May 2020, approved and adopted an Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy ("ABC Policy") to prevent the	
	occurrence of bribery and corrupt practices within the Group. The ABC Policy can be accessed through the Company's website at www.privasia.com.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are requ to complete the columns k	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged pelow.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.2

The board establishes, reviews and together with management implements policies and procedures on whistleblowing.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	To encourage the reporting of genuine concerns about malpractice, illegal acts or failures to comply with recognized standards of work without fear of reprisal or victimisation, the Board has in place a Whistleblowing Policy which sets out avenues where legitimate concerns can be objectively addressed. The Whistleblowing Policy is available in the Company's website at www.privasia.com.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requi to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.1

At least half of the board comprises independent directors. For Large Companies, the board comprises a majority independent directors.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board had extended its size and composition with the appointment of additional three (3) Independent Non- Executive Directors on 10 May 2021. As a result, the current composition of the Board consists of Eight (8) members comprising two (2) Executive Directors and Six (6) Independent Non-Executive Directors. The Board is led by Dato' Mohamed Sharil Bin Mohamed Tarmizi, the Independent Non-Executive Director. The current size, composition and effective mix of Executive Directors and Independent Non-Executive Directors in the Board supports adequate objective and independent deliberation, review and decision making. In addition, the current Board composition of which majority are Independent Non-Executive Directors allows for more effective oversight of management and ensures that no individual or group of individuals dominates the Board's decision-making process. The number of Independent Directors is in compliance with the Ace Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities which requires the Board to have at	
	is higher.	
Explanation for : departure		
	ı red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	
to complete the columns b	elow.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.2

The tenure of an independent director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine years. Upon completion of the nine years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a non-independent director.

If the board intends to retain an independent director beyond nine years, it should justify and seek annual shareholders' approval. If the board continues to retain the independent director after the twelfth year, the board should seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.

Application	:	Not applicable - No independent director(s) serving beyond 9 years
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are req to complete the columns		red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.3 - Step Up

The board has a policy which limits the tenure of its independent directors to nine years.

Application	:	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	

Practice 4.4

Appointment of board and senior management are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender.

Application :	Applied
Explanation : on application of the practice	In maintaining a competitive advantage, the Board recognises the importance of having a range of different skills, background and experience among its Directors and Senior Management. The Directors are from diverse professional and business backgrounds with a wide range of academic and professional qualifications, business and financial experience relevant to lead the Group's business activities and as such, are able to effectively discharge their duties and responsibilities on the matters or issues of strategic planning, performance evaluation, resource allocation, setting of standards of conduct, identifying principal risks, reviewing internal control systems etc. Appointment of new Board members, resignation of existing members, as well as the reelection of the Directors are approved by the Board upon the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee. Appointment of Board members are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender. The changes made to the Board composition during the FYE 2020 were as follows:- Ronnie Kok Lai Huat resigned on 27 February 2020
Explanation : for	
departure	
Large companies are to complete the colu	e required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged umns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.5

The board discloses in its annual report the company's policies on gender diversity, its targets and measures to meet those targets. For Large Companies, the board must have at least 30% women directors.

Application	: Applied			
Explanation on application of the practice	opportunities for a disabilities or gender The Board ackno constructive debate in the Group are he board.	n equal opportunity employer Il employees with no discriminatier. wledges that gender diversity es, leading to better decisions maild by women and there are two (2) tion of the Board Members during	on of age, race will encoura de. Several key 2) female direc	e, religion, age more positions tors in the
			1	
		Diversity	Number	%
	Directorship	Independent Non-Executive	4	67%
		Executive	2	33%
	Gender	Male	4	67%
		Female	2	33%
	Age Group	40-50 years	4	67%
		51 years and above	2	33%
	Ethnicity	Bumiputera	3	50%
		Indian	2	33%
		Chinese	1	17%
Explanation for departure	:			
Large companies are requ to complete the columns	•	columns below. Non-large cor	npanies are e	encouraged
Measure	:			
Timeframe	:			

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.6

In identifying candidates for appointment of directors, the board does not solely rely on recommendations from existing board members, management or major shareholders. The board utilises independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board uses a variety of approaches and sources to ensure that it is able to identify the most suitable candidates. In identifying suitable candidates, the Nomination and Remuneration Committee ("NRC") may use open advertising or the services of external advisers to facilitate the search.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are red to complete the column	•	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.7

The Nominating Committee is chaired by an Independent Director or the Senior Independent Director.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice Explanation for departure	: The NRC comprises exclusively of Independent Non-Executive Directors. The Terms of Reference of the NRC is available in the Company's website at www.privasia.com. The summary of activities undertaken by the NRC during the FYE 2020 included the following:- (i) reviewed the size and composition of the Board and made recommendation to the Board as regards any changes that may, in their view, be beneficial to the Company and Group; (ii) reviewed and assessed the independence of Independent Non-Executive Directors; (iii) reviewed the effectiveness of the Board as a whole, committees of the Board and the contribution of individual directors; (iv) reviewed and recommended to the Board directors who retiring by rotation to be put forward for re-election; and (v) reviewed and recommend the payment of Directors' fees and other benefits payable to Directors.
Large companies are ro to complete the colum	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged ns below.
Measure	
Timeframe	

Stakeholders are able to form an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the board and individual directors.

Practice 5.1

The board should undertake a formal and objective annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The board should disclose how the assessment was carried out and its outcome.

For Large Companies, the board engages independent experts periodically to facilitate objective and candid board evaluations.

Application :	Applied
Application : Explanation on : application of the practice	Formal objective assessment to determine the effectiveness of the Board, Board Committees and Individual Directors are carried out annually. The Nomination and Remuneration Committee upon conducting its annual assessment on the Board, Board Committees and individual Director for the FYE2020, was satisfied that: 1. The size and composition of the Board and Board Committees are optimum with appropriate mix of knowledge, skills, attributes and core competencies; II. The Board and Board Committees has been able to discharge its duties professionally and effectively in consideration of the scale and breadth of the operations; III. All the Directors continue to uphold the highest governance standards in their conduct and that of the Board; IV. All the Members of the Board are well qualified to hold their positions as Directors of the Company in view of their respective academic and professional qualifications, and depth of knowledge, skills and experience and their personal qualities;
Explanation for :	·
departure	
Large companies are requi to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 6.1

The board has in place policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company's website.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Group aims to set remuneration at levels which are sufficient to attract and retain the Directors needed to run the Group successfully, taking into consideration all relevant factors including the function, workload and responsibilities involved, but without paying more than is necessary to achieve this goal.
	The Nomination and Remuneration Committee is responsible to determine and agree with the Board the framework or broad policy for the remuneration. In determining such policy, the objective is to ensure that members of the executive management of the Company are provided with appropriate incentives to encourage enhanced performance and are, in a fair and responsible manner, rewarded for their individual contributions to the success of the Group. The current remuneration policies include the following key features:
	 The level of remuneration for the CEO and Executive Directors is determined by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee after giving due consideration to the compensation levels for comparable positions among other similar Malaysia public listed companies. No Director other than the Executive Directors shall have a service contract with the Company. No director or manager shall be involved in any decisions as to their own remuneration. The remuneration policies are disclosed in the Board Charter which is available
- · · ·	in the Company's website at www.privasia.com.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requi to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 6.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on	:	As mentioned in the application of Practice 4.7, the Nomination and
application of the		Remuneration Committee comprises exclusively of Independent Non-
practice		Executive Directors.
		The Terms of Reference of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee in relation to its authority and duties which is available in the Company's website at www.privasia.com.
Explanation for	:	
departure		
Large companies are re	quii	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouragea
to complete the column	s be	elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.1

There is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	The Board is of the opinion that disclosure on named basis is not required due to security and privacy reasons.
Large companies are rea	iui	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.2

The board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.00.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	•	The Board is of the opinion that disclosure on named basis is not required due to security and privacy reasons.
Large companies are re	qui	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the column	•	,
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

Application :	Not Adopted
Explanation on : adoption of the practice	The Board is of the opinion that disclosure on named basis is not required due to security and privacy reasons.

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.1

The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	 	The Chairman of Audit and Risk Management Committee is chaired by an Independent Director who is not the Chairman of the Board. During the FYE 2020, there were changes in the Board composition and on 25 August 2020, Ms Haida Shenny Binti Hazri was re-designated back as a Chairman of Audit and Risk Management Committee.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are req to complete the columns		ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged low.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.2

The Audit Committee has a policy that requires a former key audit partner to observe a cooling- off period of at least two years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	Currently there are no members of the Audit and Risk Management Committee who are former key audit partners of the Company. At this juncture, the Board has the view that the appointment of former key audit partner may exert significant influence over the audit. Should a former key audit partner be considered as a candidate for the Audit and Risk Management Committee, a cooling off period will be required before appointment as stated in the TOR of the ARMC.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requi to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.3

The Audit Committee has policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	Through the Audit and Risk Management Committee, the Company has always maintained a close and transparent relationship with its external auditors in seeking professional advice and ensuring compliance with the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards and Companies Act, 2016 in Malaysia. The interactions between the parties include the discussion of audit plan, audit findings and corrective actions, where appropriate and the conclusion of the financial statements. The Audit and Risk Management Committee meet at least two (2) times with the external auditors without the presence of the Executive Directors and management. The Audit and Risk Management Committee has assessed and is satisfied with the competency and independence of the external auditors. This assessment amongst others include: I. ensuring auditor's compliance with relevant ethical and professional guidance on the rotation of audit partners; II. the resource capacity and competency of audit members assigned by the External Auditors; III. the level of fees including non-audit services fees paid by the Company to the External Auditors; IV. the timeliness and completion of the audit; and	
	 V. obtaining written assurance from the External Auditors confirming independence throughout the conduct of the audit in accordance with the terms of all relevant professional and regulatory requirements. The Audit and Risk Management Committee had recommended the reappointment of the external auditors to the Board and thereafter to be tabled for the shareholders' approval at the forthcoming AGM. 	
Explanation for :		
departure		
Large companies are requ to complete the columns b	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged pelow.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.4 - Step Up

The Audit Committee should comprise solely of Independent Directors.

Application	:	Adopted		
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	The current Audit and Risk Management Committee comprise solely of Independent Non-Executive Directors. The composition of the Audit and Risk Management Committee Members is as follows:		
		Name	Designation	Directorate
		Haida Shenny Binti Hazri	Chairman (re-designated as Chairman on 25 August 2020)	Independent Non- Executive Director
		Dato' Mohamed Sharil Bin Mohamed Tarmizi	Member (appointed on 2 March 2020)	Independent Non- Executive Director
		Haslinda Bt Hussein	Member	Independent Non- Executive Director
		Ronnie Kok Lai Huat	Member (resigned on 27 February 2020)	Independent Non- Executive Director

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.5

Collectively, the Audit Committee should possess a wide range of necessary skills to discharge its duties. All members should be financially literate and are able to understand matters under the purview of the Audit Committee including the financial reporting process.

All members of the Audit Committee should undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Audit and Risk Committee currently comprised of members with professional experience in financial, taxation and legal of which one of the member is a member of the Malaysian Institute of Accounts. Having an Audit and Risk Management Committee that is financially literate and independent enables continuous application of critical and probing view on the Company's financial reporting process, transactions and other financial information, and effectively challenge management's assertions on the Company's financials. The summary of the activities of the Audit and Risk Management Committee during the FYE 2020 are set out under Audit Committee Report in the Annual Report.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are re to complete the column	-	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	
·		

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.1The board should establish an effective risk management and internal control framework.

Application :	Applied
Application	Арриеи
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board affirms its responsibility in identifying principal risks and ensuring implementation of a proper risk management system to manage such risks. The Board and the Audit and Risk Management Committee has put in place an Enterprise Risk Management ("ERM") Framework and internal control systems to effectively discharge its responsibility in managing risks and counter threats
	arising from these risks.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Larae companies are reau	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns i	,
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.2

The board should disclose the features of its risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The ERM Manual is implemented with an aim to provide practical guidance for developing, implementing and enhancing the ERM framework. The ERM Manual is structured into sections to:
	 Provide a reference for the Board and Management on the concept, definition and processes of risk management of the Group; Provide a guide for developing and implementing the ERM Framework to support the implementation of risk management requirements and enhance the practice of ERM throughout the Group; and Provide details (including examples) of risk management processes, tools, templates and procedures that are customised for the development and implementation of the ERM Framework. During the FYE 2020, the Group undertook an exercise to update the ERM Manual including updating and assessing the risk profiles and detailed risk registers of the Group. The updated ERM Manual was used in developing the Internal Audit Plan to channel sufficient internal audit resources to high risks areas of the Group. Internal audits were carried out during the year based on the Internal Audit Plan, with results reported to the Audit and Risk Management Committee.
Explanation for :	
departure	
• .	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns l	pelow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.3 - Step Up

The board establishes a Risk Management Committee, which comprises a majority of independent directors, to oversee the company's risk management framework and policies.

Application :	Adopted
Explanation on : adoption of the practice	As per the application of Practice 8.4-Step Up, the current Audit and Risk Management Committee comprise solely of Independent Non-Executive Directors.

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 10.1

The Audit Committee should ensure that the internal audit function is effective and able to function independently.

Application	: Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	The mission of the Internal Audit Function is to provide independent and objective assurance and consulting function that adds values and improves the operations of the Group. It will assist the Group to achieve its objectives through systematically evaluating and improving the risk management, internal controls and corporate governance within the Group. In discharging the Audit and Risk Management Committee's responsibilities of ensuring that the Internal Audit Function is effective and function independently, the Group's Internal Audit Function is outsourced to Wensen Consulting Asia (M) Sdn. Bhd. (the "Internal Auditors"), a professional consulting firm. An Internal Audit Charter that has been reviewed and approved by the Audit and Risk Management Committee is in place to define the purpose of the Internal Audit function, as well as the scope, authority and responsibilities. In the performance of responsibilities, the Internal Auditors adhere to the International Professional Practices Framework ("IPPF") issued by the Institute of Internal Auditors which includes the International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing and the Code of Ethics. To uphold independence, the Internal Auditors independently report directly to the Audit and Risk Management Committee and are not authorised to:	
	 Perform any operational duties for the Group; Initiate or approve accounting transactions; and Direct the activities of the Group's employees, except to the extent that the employee has been appropriately assigned to assist the Internal Auditors. 	
Explanation for departure		
Large companies are req to complete the columns	uired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.	
Measure	:	
Timeframe		

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 10.2

The board should disclose-

- whether internal audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence;
- the number of resources in the internal audit department;
- name and qualification of the person responsible for internal audit; and
- whether the internal audit function is carried out in accordance with a recognised framework.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on	:	The Group's Internal Audit Function is outsourced to Wensen Consulting Asia
application of the practice		(M) Sdn. Bhd. (the "Internal Auditors"), a professional consulting firm.
practice		An Internal Audit Charter that has been reviewed and approved by the Audit and Risk Management Committee is in place to define the purpose of the Internal Audit function, as well as the scope, authority and responsibilities. In the performance of responsibilities, the Internal Auditors adhere to the International Professional Practices Framework ("IPPF") issued by the Institute of Internal Auditors which includes the International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing and the Code of Ethics.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are re to complete the column	-	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 11.1The board ensures there is effective, transparent and regular communication with its stakeholders.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Company strictly adheres to the disclosure requirements of Bursa Securities and recognises the importance of timely and equal dissemination of information to shareholders and stakeholders to fulfil transparency and accountability objectives. Corporate Disclosure Policy was established to ensure that communications to the public regarding the Group are timely, factual, accurate and complete. Another key channel of communication with the shareholders, investors and the investment community at large is the Group's investor relations function. The institutional shareholders, fund managers, research analysts and substantial shareholders have a direct channel and are able to enter into a dialogue with the Company's representatives. The Company also maintains a website (www.privasia.com) through which	
	shareholders and members of the public in general can gain access to information about the Group.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are requito complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 11.2

Large companies are encouraged to adopt integrated reporting based on a globally recognised framework

Application	Departure	
Explanation on application of the practice	Integrated reporting enables concise communication about how an organisation's strategy, governance, performance and prospects, in the context of its external environment, lead to the creation of value over the short, medium and long term. The Board acknowledges that having such reports benefits all stakeholders interested in an organisation's ability to create value over time, including employees, customers, suppliers, business partners, local communities, legislators, regulators and policy-makers. The Company is not a Large Company under the Code and is not required to adopt integrated reporting. The Board will look into implementing integrated reporting in future.	
Explanation for departure	Not required under the Code of the Company.	
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure		
Timeframe		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.1

Notice for an Annual General Meeting should be given to the shareholders at least 28 days prior to the meeting.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice Explanation for departure	The AGM remains the principal forum for communication and dialogue with the shareholders of the Company. Shareholders are notified of the AGM and provided with a copy of the Company's Annual Report at least twenty-eight (28) days before the date of the AGM. The Company ensures that sufficient notice period is given to the shareholders in order for them to schedule their time to attend the Company's AGM. The notice of AGM contains information such as date, time, venue of the AGM, the shareholders' right to appoint a proxy and details of the resolutions that will be tabled at the AGM. To foster better transparency, poll is performed independently, with an Independent Scrutineer appointed to verify the polling procedures and observe that polling process is properly carried out. The Independent Scrutineer, will confirm the results of the polls before submission to the Chairman for announcement of the results.
Large companies are requ	nired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.
Measure	
incusure .	
Timeframe	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.2

All directors attend General Meetings. The Chair of the Audit, Nominating, Risk Management and other committees provide meaningful response to questions addressed to them.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The entire Board is committed to attend the AGM. During the AGM, the Board members are prepared to respond to all queries and had undertaken to provide sufficient clarification on issues and concerns raised by the shareholders. The external auditors are also present to provide their professional and independent clarification on queries raised by shareholders. Status of all resolutions proposed at the AGM is announced to Bursa Securities at the end of the meeting day. All Directors were present at the 12th AGM held on 29 July 2020.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.	
Measure	
Timeframe	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.3

Listed companies with a large number of shareholders or which have meetings in remote locations should leverage technology to facilitate—

- including voting in absentia; and
- remote shareholders' participation at General Meetings.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice Explanation for departure	Amid the evolving COVID-19 outbreak in Malaysia and out of the Company's concern to the well-being and safety of its members, the Company have provided their members with the Remote Participation and Electronic Voting ("RPEV") facilities to enable them to participate and vote remotely at the 12th AGM. This is in line with Clause 104 of the Company's Constitution and is also a proactive measure by the Company to facilitate greater participation by members in its AGM without requiring physical presence of members or their proxies. By leveraging on the RPEV facilities, members may participate in the AGM by viewing a live webcast of the AGM, asking questions online, and submitting votes in real time, without physically attending the AGM.
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	
to complete the columns b	eiow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.